subsequent extension of the Offer Period for RFHL to acquire the remaining shareholding in RBGL. The 
Offer Period officially closed on June 24, 2016, after 45 days. The transaction, which resulted in the 
Holding Company’s acquisition of an additional two hundred and eighty-five thousand and forty two 
(285,042) shares at a price of EC$45.00 per share, has strengthened its position as the single largest 
shareholder in that bank. RFHL earlier held a 51% shareholding in its Grenadian subsidiary.  

Fixed Income Market Summary for the Third Quarter of 2016